
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CIVIL DIVISION 
 
 

In re: 
 
Laser Spine Institute, LLC1     Case No. 2019-CA-2762 
CLM Aviation, LLC      Case No. 2019-CA-2764 
LSI HoldCo, LLC      Case No. 2019-CA-2765 
LSI Management Company, LLC    Case No. 2019-CA-2766 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2767 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2768 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2769 
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC    Case No. 2019-CA-2770 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2771 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2772 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2773 
Medical Care Management Services, LLC   Case No. 2019-CA-2774 
Spine DME Solutions, LLC     Case No. 2019-CA-2775 
Total Spine Care, LLC     Case No. 2019-CA-2776 
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC   Case No. 2019-CA-2777 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2780 
  

Assignors,      Consolidated Case No: 2019-CA-2762 
To:         
 
Soneet Kapila,       Division L 
 
 Assignee, 
        / 
 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO 
CONSOLIDATE PENDING ASSIGNMENT PROCEEDINGS 

 
 THIS CASE came on for hearing on March 22, 2019, at 2:00 p.m. upon the Motion to 

Consolidate Pending Assignment Proceedings (the “Motion”) filed by the assignee, Soneet Kapila 

                                                 
1 At a hearing held on March 22, 2019, the Court administratively consolidated this case with the assignment cases of 
the following entities: LSI Management Company, LLC; Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC; CLM Aviation, LLC; 
Medical Care Management Services, LLC; LSI HoldCo, LLC; Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery 
Center of Arizona, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, 
LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC; Laser Spine 
Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC; Total Spine Care, LLC; and Spine 
DME Solutions, LLC. 
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(the “Assignee”).  The Court, having considered the Motion, the statements of counsel, and being 

fully advised of the record, finds that the Motion is well taken and should be granted.  Accordingly, 

it is 

ORDERED: 

1. The Motion is granted.

2. The following cases are hereby administratively consolidated with this action:

Case No. Assignor 

2019-CA-2764 CLM Aviation, LLC 
2019-CA-2765 LSI HoldCo, LLC 
2019-CA-2766 LSI Management Company, LLC 
2019-CA-2767 Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC 
2019-CA-2768 Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC 
2019-CA-2769 Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC 
2019-CA-2770 Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC 
2019-CA-2771 Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC 
2019-CA-2772 Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC 
2019-CA-2773 Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC 
2019-CA-2774 Medical Care Management Services, LLC 
2019-CA-2775 Spine DME Solutions, LLC 
2019-CA-2776 Total Spine Care, LLC 
2019-CA-2777 Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC 
2019-CA-2780 Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC 

Laser Spine Institute, LLC, Case No. 2019-CA-2762 shall be the lead case.  All filings for any 

case moving forward shall be filed in this case, with the consolidated caption of this Order, and 

delineate within the filing to which case(s) the filing pertains. 

3. This consolidation is for administrative purposes only and shall not affect parties’

substantive rights. 

4. Any party who was not provided notice of the Motion and objects to the relief

granted herein may file an objection to this Order within twenty-one (21) days of service of the 
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Assignee’s Notice of Assignment. The Court will schedule a hearing on any timely filed objections 

to the relief granted in this Order. 

DONE AND ORDERED in Hillsborough County, Florida this _____ day of April, 2019. 

Steven Scott Stephens 
Circuit Court Judge 

Copy to: 
Counsel of record 

Electronically Conformed 4/8/2019

Steven Scott Stephens


